Disclosures was also amended. The Company applied the amended disclosure requirements
of IFRS 7, together with IFRS 9, for the year beginning January 1, 2022. Changes include
transition disclosures as shown in Note 29. Detailed qualitative and quantitative information
about the ECL calculations, such as the assumptions and inputs used, are set out in Note 5c.

Reconciliations from opening to closing ECL allowances are presented in Note 27 a(iii).

  22

THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

5. Change in accounting policies (continued)

Transition disclosures – IFRS 9

The following table summarises the classification and measurement impacts of IFRS
9 on transition. The adoption of IFRS 9 had no significant impact on the Company’s
other financial assets or liabilities A reconciliation between the carrying amounts
under ISA 39 and the balance reported under IFRS9 as of the initial application date
January 1, 2022 is as follows:

 January 1, 2022

 IAS 39 measurement Remeasurement IFRS 9
Financial assets  Category Amount ECL Amount Category
   $’000   $’000  $’000

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost 1,044,584 -   1,044,584 Amortised cost
Certificates of deposit L&R 1,493,180 -   1,493,180 Amortised cost
Government bonds L&R 127,313 (   108) 127,205 Amortised cost
Corporate bonds L&R  200,000 (1,380) 198,620 Amortised cost
Securities purchased under

resale agreements Amortised cost 1,399,179 -   1,399,179 Amortised cost
Equity instruments AFS   108,927   -   108,927 FVOCI

  4,373,183 (1,488) 4,371,695

6. Material accounting policies

The Company has consistently applied the accounting policies as set out below to all periods
presented in these financial statements.

(a) Property, plant and equipment:

(i) Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost or deemed cost, less

accumulated depreciation and impairment losses [see accounting policy 5(k)].

 Freehold land and buildings that had been revalued to fair value prior to
January 1, 2002, the date of transition to IFRS, are measured on the basis of
deemed cost, being the revalued amount at the date of that revaluation.

[…]

Reinsurance contracts held   184,340   68,259   331   4,173   257,103

Dominica
Insurance contracts issued (   185,279)  (   88,138)  (  6,989)  (  2,474)  (   282,880)
Reinsurance contracts held   213   44,096   -   8,121   52,430

Total net insurance contracts  (2,671,124)  (   98,750)   (44,190)   (  1,388)  (2,815,452)

Sensitivities

The liability for incurred claims is sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below. It
has not been possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative
changes or uncertainty in the estimation process.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit
before tax and equity for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each
assumption, assumptions have been changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that
movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

  70

THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

26. Insurance risk management (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not
change from the previous period.

 (Increase)/decrease in profit before taxation
 2023 2022
 $’000 $’000

Ultimate claims 10% (2022:10% increase) (145,359) (148,436)
Ultimate claims 10% (2022:10% decrease) 145,359 148,436

Claims development table

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both
claims notified and IBNR for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together
with cumulative payments to date.

As required by IFRS 17, in setting claims provisions, the Company gives consideration to
the probability and magnitude of future experience being more adverse than assumed which
is reflected in the risk adjustment. In general, the uncertainty associated with the ultimate
cost of settling claims is greatest when the claim is at an early stage of development. As

[…]

(unobservable inputs). This level includes equity investments and debt
instruments with significant unobservable components. This hierarchy
requires the use of observable market data when available.

The Company considers relevant and observable market prices in its valuations where
possible. The table below analyses financial assets at fair value through OCI. All other
financial assets and liabilities are classified as level 2.

  2023
  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets at fair value through OCI 103,256   -   599 103,855

  2022
  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets at fair value through OCI 109,818   -   599 110,417

 There were no movements between levels during the year.

  84

THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

29. Adoption of IFRS 17- Insurance contracts and IFRS 9-Financial Instruments

Effective January 1, 2023, the Company adopted IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 which replaced IAS
39 and IFRS 4 respectively. The following tables summarise the impact on the Company’s
financial statements:

Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022
 As previously   Effect of IFRS

   reported   17 & 9   As restated
   $’000   $’000  $’000

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment  588,072  -   588,072
Right-of-use assets  169,266  -   169,266
Investment properties  73,500  -   73,500
Investment in subsidiary  4,013  -   4,013
Due from immediate parent Company  320,556   320,556
Due from fellow subsidiaries  77,525  -   77,525
Due from related Company  34,742  -   34,742
Deferred taxation  72,974  -   72,974
Investments  2,293,807   (2,293,807) -
Securities purchased under resale
   agreements  1,372,459   (1,372,459) -
Reinsurance assets  3,161,795   (3,161,795)  -
Reinsurance contract assets -   2,178,926   2,178,926
Taxation recoverable  86,959  -   86,959
Insurance receivables  524,988   (   524,988) -
Deferred commission expense  337,599   (   337,599) -
Other accounts receivables and
prepayments  71,766  -   71,766
Investment securities -   3,664,775   3,664,775
Accrued investment income  25,255  -   25,255
Cash and cash equivalents   763,933   -   763,933

Total assets 9,979,209   (1,846,947) 8,132,262

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY
Other payables and accrued charges  428,970  (   32,430)   396,540
Insurance payables  892,575   (   892,575) -
Insurance contract provisions  5,964,161   (5,964,161) -
Insurance contract liabilities -   4,994,378  4,994,378
Lease liabilities  185,023  -   185,023
Employee benefit obligation   113,400   -   113,400

  7,584,129   (1,894,788) 5,689,341

Share capital 260,237 -   260,237
Share premium 66,763 -   66,763
Capital reserve 2,662 -   2,662
Investment revaluation reserve 3,483 -   3,483
Retained earnings 2,061,935   47,841   2,109,776
 2,395,080   47,841  2,442,921

Total liabilities and equity 9,979,209  (1,846,947) 8,132,262

  85

THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

29. Adoption of IFRS 17- Insurance contracts and IFRS 9-Financial Instruments
(continued)

Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021

 As previously Effect of IFRS
   reported   17 & 9   As restated
 $’000   $’000 $’000

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment  634,574  -   634,574
Right-of-use assets  191,505  -   191,505
Investment properties  66,752  -   66,752
Investment in subsidiary  4,013  -   4,013
Due from immediate parent Company  364,767   364,767
Due from fellow subsidiaries  60,988  -   60,988
Due from related Company  34,522  -   34,522
Deferred taxation  66,352  -   66,352
Investments 1,929,420   (1,929,420) -
Securities purchased under resale
   agreements  1,399,179   (1,399,179) -
Reinsurance assets  3,239,428   (3,239,428)  -
Reinsurance contract assets -   2,406,703   2,406,703
Taxation recoverable  48,163  -   48,163
Insurance receivables  453,897   (453,897) -
Deferred commission expense  315,509   (315,509) -
Other accounts receivables and
prepayments  71,838  -   71,838
Investment securities -   3,327,111   3,327,111
Accrued investment income  19,644  -   19,644
Cash and cash equivalents 1,044,584   -   1,044,584

Total assets 9,945,135   (1,603,619) 8,341,516

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY

Other payables and accrued charges  441,597  (   28,157)   413,440
Insurance payables  788,621   (   788,621) -
Insurance contract provisions  5,936,027   (5,936,027) -
Insurance contract liabilities -   5,292,460  5,292,460
Lease liabilities  206,250  -   206,250
Due to fellow subsidiaries 2,611 -   2,611
Employee benefit obligation   157,788   -   157,788

  7,532,894   (1,460,345) 6,072,549

Share capital 260,237 -   260,237
Share premium 66,763 -   66,763
Capital reserve 2,662 -   2,662
Investment revaluation reserve 12,156 -   12,156
Retained earnings 2,070,423   (   143,274) 1,927,149
 2,412,241   (   143,274) 2,268,967

Total liabilities and equity 9,945,135   (1,603,619) 8,341,516

	INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
	INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT (CONT'D)
	(b) Reconciliation of expected tax expense and actual tax expense
	(b) Reconciliation of expected tax expense and actual tax expense (continued)